GOV = corporate governance measured as the percent of board

members that are independent in the fiscal year;

MBE = an indicator variable equal to 1 if non-GAAP earnings meet or

73

beat analysts' mean forecasts and GAAP operating earnings

miss the benchmark, and 0 otherwise;

MTB = the ratio of market value of equity divided by book value of

equity;

LAGDISC = an indicator variable equal to 1 if a company discloses non-

GAAP earnings in the prior year, and 0 otherwise;

CAR = size-adjusted abnormal returns cumulated over the three-day

window surrounding the earnings announcement date;

UE = unexpected earnings calculated as the difference between

non-GAAP earnings and the mean analysts' forecast;

NEWS = an indicator variable equal to 1 if non-GAAP earnings are

equal or greater than consensus analyst earnings forecasts,

and 0 otherwise.

74

APPENDIX B

Example of Non-GAAP Earnings Disclosures

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Pro Forma Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)
Three Months Ended 6/30/2003

-------------- --------------- --------------
As Reported(1) Adjustments Adjusted

----------- ----------- -----------

Net sales $1,099,912 $ - $1,099,912

Cost of sales 825,984 - 825,984
----------- ----------- -----------

Gross profit 273,928 - 273,928

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 107,455 - 107,455

Marketing 25,326 - 25,326

Technology and content 52,135 - 52,135

General and administrative 21,823 - 21,823

Stock-based compensation 24,453 -24,453 -

Amortization of other
intangibles 913 -913 -

Restructuring-related - - -
----------- ----------- -----------

Total operating expenses 232,105 -25,366 206,739
----------- ----------- -----------

Income from operations 41,823 25,366 67,189(2)

Interest income 5,761 - 5,761

Interest expense -34,367 - -34,367

Other income (expense), net 3,685 - 3,685

Remeasurement of 6.875% PEACS
and other -60,216 60,216 -

----------- ----------- -----------

Total non-operating
expenses, net -85,137 60,216 -24,921

----------- ----------- -----------

Income (loss) before equity
in losses of equity-method investees -43,314 85,582 42,268

Equity in losses of equity-
method investees, net - - -

----------- ----------- -----------

Net income (loss) ($43,314) $85,582 $   42,268(3)
=========== =========== ===========

Basic income (loss) per share: ($0.11) $0.22 $   0.11(4)
=========== =========== ===========

Diluted income (loss) per share: ($0.11) $0.21 $   0.10(4)
=========== =========== ===========

(1) In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.
(2) Consolidated segment operating income.
(3) Pro forma net income.
(4) Pro forma earnings per share.

75

Table 1 Sample selection

Quarterly sample:

Quarterly Non-GAAP earnings from I/B/E/S (1997-2012) 357,198

Missing quarterly GAAP earnings data from Compustat (59,621)